

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

◆◆◆
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

THEODORE WESBY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE

*THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES; THE NATIONAL
LEAGUE OF CITIES; THE U.S. CONFERENCE OF MAYORS;
THE INTERNATIONAL CITY/COUNTY MANAGEMENT
ASSOCIATION; THE INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION AND NATIONAL SHERIFFS' ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS AND REVERSAL*

LISA SORONEN
STATE AND LOCAL
LEGAL CENTER
123 N. Capitol St. N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 434-4845

JOHN J. KORZEN
Counsel of Record
WAKE FOREST UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
APPELLATE ADVOCACY CLINIC
Post Office Box 7206
Reynolda Station
Winston-Salem, NC 27109
(336) 758-5832
korzenjj@wfu.edu

MAY 11, 2017

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE COURT BELOW’S HEIGHTENED PROBABLE CAUSE STANDARD WILL IMPEDE POLICE OFFICERS’ ABILITIES TO DO THEIR JOBS.....	4
A. Probable cause requires deference to police officers when they have made on-the-scene judgment calls	4
B. The decision below will have negative practical effects on police officers’ performance of their job duties.....	11
1. A heightened probable cause standard dissuades police officers from addressing suspected trespassers.....	11
2. A heightened probable cause standard harms police officers’ decision-making abilities far beyond the scope of trespassing.....	14

II. THE MAJORITY'S QUALIFIED IMMUNITY ANALYSIS IGNORED THE ABSENCE OF CLEARLY ESTABLISHED LAW REQUIRING OFFICERS TO BELIEVE SUSPECTS' STATEMENTS	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s):

Cases:

Ahlers v. Schebil,
188 F.3d 365 (6th Cir. 1999) 10

Amobi v. D.C. Dep’t of Corr.,
755 F.3d 980 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 10

Anderson v. Creighton,
483 U.S. 635 (1987) 18

Ashcroft v. al-Kidd,
563 U.S. 731 (2011) 18

Brinegar v. United States,
338 U.S. 160 (1949) *passim*

Cox v. Hainey,
391 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2004)..... 5

Criss v. City of Kent,
867 F.2d 259 (6th Cir. 1988) 9

Davis v. United States,
564 U.S. 229 (2011) 19

Feldman v. Cmty. Coll. of Allegany,
85 F. App’x 821 (3d Cir. 2004) 6

Florida v. Harris,
133 S. Ct. 1050 (2013) 4, 6, 9

Gerstein v. Pugh,
420 U.S. 103 (1975) 6

Graham v. Connor,
490 U.S. 386 (1989) 8

Harlow v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 800 (1982) 18

<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	4, 7, 9
<i>Krause v. Bennett</i> , 887 F.2d 362 (2d Cir. 1989).....	14, 15
<i>Maney v. Garrison</i> , No. 14-7791, 2017 WL 937460 (4th Cir. Mar. 9, 2017).....	8
<i>Maryland v. Buie</i> , 494 U.S. 325 (1990)	7
<i>Merkle v. Upper Dublin Sch. Dist.</i> , 211 F.3d 782 (3d Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2012 (2014)	8, 18, 19
<i>Ricciuti v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.</i> , 124 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>Ryburn v. Huff</i> , 565 U.S. 469 (2012)	8
<i>State v. Maxwell</i> , 699 So.2d 512 (La. App. 4 Cir. 1997)	15
<i>State v. McKnight</i> , 737 So.2d 218 (La. App. 4 Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Taylor v. Barkes</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2042 (2015)	19
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002)	5, 6
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981)	4

United States v. Heitner,
149 F.2d 105 (2d Cir. 1945)..... 12

United States v. Sharpe,
470 U.S. 675 (1985) 8

United States v. Sokolow,
409 U.S. 1 (1989) 7

Wesby v. District of Columbia,
816 F.3d 96 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 9, 11, 18, 19

Wright v. City of Philadelphia,
409 F.3d 595 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 5, 9

Statute:

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(4) 2

Other Authorities

Andrea Clark,
*Amidst the Walking Dead: Judicial and Nonjudicial
Approaches for Eradicating Zombie Mortgages*,
65 EMORY L.J. 795 (2016)..... 12

Aria Bendix,
*U.S. Naval and Military Academies See Rise in
Sexual Assault*, ATLANTIC (Mar. 16, 2017),
<https://www.theatlantic.com/education/archive/2017/03/us-naval-and-military-academies-see-rise-in-sexual-assault/519912/> 17

Don Walker,
*Hundreds of Zombie Homes
Plague Milwaukee Neighborhoods*,
MILWAUKEE J. SENTINEL (May 25, 2014),
<http://www.jsonline.com/news/Milwaukee/hundreds-of-zombie-homes-plague-milwaukee-neighborhoods-b99276701z1-260613161.html>) 12

Galligan D.,
Regulating Pre-trial Decisions, in
A READER ON CRIMINAL JUSTICE
151 (Lacey N., ed. 1994)..... 6

James Queally,
Latinos Are Reporting Fewer Sexual Assaults Amid a
Climate of Fear in Immigrant Communities,
LAPD says, L.A. TIMES (Mar. 21, 2017, 8:25 PM),
<https://www.latimes.com/local/lanow/la-me-ln-immigrant-crime-reporting-drops-20170321-story.html> 16

Joanna C. Schwartz, *Police Indemnification,*
89 N.Y.U. L. REV 885 (2014)..... 20

Kathleen C. Engel,
Local Governments and Risky Home Loans,
69 SMU L. REV. 609 (2016)..... 12

Matthew Connelly,
Rejecting Federal Preference:
Why Courts Should Not Exempt Fannie Mae and
Freddie Mac Properties From Cities’ Vacant
Property Registration Ordinances,
49 WASH. U. J.L & POL’Y 181 (2015) 13

Melanie Randall,
Domestic Violence and the Construction of
“Ideal Victims”: Assaulted Women’s
“Image Problems” in Law,
23 ST. LOUIS U. PUB. L. REV. 107 (2004)..... 16

Melissa Korn,
*Reports of Sexual Assault Rising
Sharply on College Campuses*,
WALL STREET J. (May 4, 2016, 1:19 PM),
[https://www.wsj.com/articles/reports-
of-sexual-assault-rising-sharply-
on-college-campuses-1462375421](https://www.wsj.com/articles/reports-of-sexual-assault-rising-sharply-on-college-campuses-1462375421) 17

Ray Sanchez,
Stanford Rape Case: Inside the Court Documents,
CNN, [http://www.cnn.com/2016/06/10/us/
stanford-rape-case-court-documents/](http://www.cnn.com/2016/06/10/us/stanford-rape-case-court-documents/)
(last updated June 11, 2016, 5 PM) 17

Robert Hennelly,
America's Foreclosure Crisis Isn't Over,
CBS NEWS (Jan. 26, 2016, 5:00 AM),
[https://www.cbsnews.com/news/americas-
foreclosure-crisis-isnt-over/](https://www.cbsnews.com/news/americas-foreclosure-crisis-isnt-over/) 12

Samantha Schmidt,
*Police Knew About Illegal Housing, Parties at
Oakland Warehouse Before Fire That Killed 36, but
Took No Action*, WASH. POST (Feb. 9, 2017),
[https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/
morning-mix/wp/2017/02/09/police-knew-
about-illegal-housing-parties-at-oakland-
warehouse-before-deadly-fire-but-took-
no-action/?utm_term=.4f9faac0de](https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/morning-mix/wp/2017/02/09/police-knew-about-illegal-housing-parties-at-oakland-warehouse-before-deadly-fire-but-took-no-action/?utm_term=.4f9faac0de) 13

Simon Bronitt & Philip Stenning,
Understanding Discretion in Modern Policing,
35 CRIM. L.J. 319 (2011)..... 6

Thomas Fuller et al.,
*Why the ‘Ghost Ship’ was Invisible in
Oakland, Until 36 Died*, N.Y. TIMES (Dec. 22, 2016),
[https://www.nytimes.com/2016/12/22/us/
why-the-ghost-ship-was-invisible-in-
oakland-until-36-died.html](https://www.nytimes.com/2016/12/22/us/why-the-ghost-ship-was-invisible-in-oakland-until-36-died.html) 13
